



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.952 OF 2024**

Rajkumar s/o Yashwantrao Malve

.Vs.

State of Maharashtra, thr. Its Additional Chief Secretary and ors.

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.  
and Registrar's Orders.

---

Mr. N.R. Tekade, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. A.B. Badar, APP for respondent Nos.1 to 4/State.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND**

**RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**

**DATED : 13.11.2025.**

The argument is that merely because sanction is not granted, departmental inquiry has been stopped by respondent No.1 against respondent No.5.

2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable after four weeks.

3. Mr. A.B. Badar, learned APP waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4/State.

[RAJ D. WAKODE, J]

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]