



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.952/2024**

**Rajkumar s/o Yashwantrao Malve**

**..VS..**

**State of Mah., thr.its Additional Chief/Desk Officer, Secretary, Cooperative and Market-  
ing, Maharashtra State, Mantralaya, Mumbai-400032 and ors**

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's Order

.....  
**Shri N.R.Tekade, Counsel for the Petitioner.**  
**Shri S.V.Sirpurkar, Counsel for R-5.**  
**Shri M.J.Khan, APP for the State.**

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE & NIVEDITA PMEHTA, JJ.**  
**DATE : 16/04/2026**

1. Heard.
2. By this petition, the petitioner is seeking direction to conduct departmental enquiry and pass appropriate order or direction and quash and set aside order of refusal of sanction to prosecute.
3. Communication dated 27.7.2021 shows that after obtaining report from the Department of Law and Justice, the authority has rejected the sanction.
4. Learned APP for the State is requested to place on record the said communication received from the Department of Law and Justice.
5. Stand over after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**